
_,_~_. _______ . ___ ~_...L....... _________ ~ ______ ~ 

( 
,~ 

VIRGINIA: AT A REGULAR MEETI~~G OF THE BQL\RD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
DINWIDDIE COUT',ITY, HELD AT THE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
,CC TOBER 5TH, 1962 AT 2: 00 P. M • 

PRESENT: M. G. CHANDLER, Chairman NAMOZIl\n:: DISTRICT 
L- V;. COLEMAN DARVILLS DISTRICT 
H. R. ORTON ROWANTY DISTRICT 
C. H. ZEHMER SAPONY DIST1"{ICT 

IN HE: READING OF MINUTES. 

IN RE: 

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR TH:: MON'JI OF NOVEMBER 1962. 

Be it resolved by the Board of cupervisors of 
Dinwiddie County that the following appropriations ~e 
and the same are hereby made for the month of November 1962, 
from the funds and for the accounts indicated: 

lA ADMPHS TrATI ON 
lB FINANCE Bq\RD -
2B Ca~MISSIOj\JER OF REVENUE 
3A TREASURER 
4A CLERK 
SA CIRCUIT COURT 
5B COUNTY COURT 
5C COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 
6A SHERIFF 
6AX POLICE CARS 
6C CARE OF PRISONERS 
7S STATE FIRE SERVICE 
7C TOWN FIRE CONTRACT 
7D DINWIDDIE FIRE DEPT. 
7F FORD FIRE DEPT. 
7N NAMOZINE FIRE DEPT. 
7CA CARSON FIRE DEPT. 
SA VvELFARE BQI\RD MEMBERS 
8D LUNACY COMMISSION 
9S HEALTH CLINIC 
9H HOSPITALIZATION 
11 AGRldJLTUPAL AGENTS 
13 ELECTIONS 
14 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 
17 SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
18 MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES 
19 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
20 BUILDING FUND 
21 CIVI L \J\TAR COMMISSION 

SCHOOL FUND 

$ 437.8,4 

455 • .33 
646.76 
252.55 

-0-
13.50 

351.00 
677.31 
291.79 
913.50 
546.91 

11.25 
17.15 
22.30 

35.00 
-0-
-0-

100.00 
688.75 

20.70 
477.37 
122.33 
402.14 
315.00 

-o-
S -0- $ 6,798.48 

For the operation of schools to be transferred to the 
School Fund- and expended only on order of the School Poard: 

l7A SCHOOL BOARD - ADMINISTRATION 
l7B INSTRUCTION 
l7C COORDINATE 
l7D AUXILIARY AGENCIES 
l7E HOJSING 
l7F FIXED CHARGES 

19 CAPITAL OJTLAY 
20 DEBT SERVICE 

TUITION GRANTS 

DEPARTMI:.l'U OF WE LFARE 

SUBTOTAL 

TOTAL: 

$ 1,000. 
70,000. 

-0-
2,000. 

-0-
$ -0-

73,000; 

.. 35,000. 
~-. ~-

: 625 •. 
-~. ·~$i08;6-25-.00-

: • .' - " .• :t.:.... 

For the operation of the De-pe::rtllle-nt of Welfare» to 
the Virginia Public A~i5-tan(;-e- Fund, and exp-onoed by the 
Welfare Board for' the month of November 

$ 2,643.62 

COUNTY DOG FUf\lD 

275.66 
------

GRAND TOTAL $118,342.76 

PAGE -78- Oct.5, 1962 



IN RE: ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS AND SALARIES. 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered by the Board 
that the salaries and accounts against the General Fund of the County 
for the month of September, 1962, amounting to $ be allowed 
and checks numbering 1 through 75, both inclusive, be issued, therefor, 
payable out of the General Revenue Fund of the County, said claims h9ving 
been audited and approved by the Board. 

IN RE: ALLOWANCE AGAINST THE DOG FUND OF THE COUNTY. 

On motion duly made and carried, it is ordered that a salary of 
$166.66 be paid to the Dog Warden, and that $105.00 be paid to him as 
mileage for the month of September, and that claims amounting to $4.00 
be paid out of the Dog Fund of the County for the month of September, 
and checks numbering D-l through D-5, both inclusive, be issued, therefor, 
payable out of the said Dog Fund of the County~ Said claims having been 
audited and approved by the Board e 

IN RE: TREASURER'S REPORT. 

F~ E. Jones, Treasurer having submitted a written financial 
report same was ordered filed with the papers of the Board for the 
month of September, 1962. 

IN RE: COAL, TRANSFER TO SCHOOLS. 

As several tons of coal were left in the basement after replacing 
the furnace with an oil burner, 

Motion was duly made and carried that the Clerk arrange to have 
this coal transferred to such school or schools as the Superintendent 
of Schools may designate. 

IN RE: ASSESSMENT OF MINING PROPERTY. 

The Commissioner of Revenue having reported that the Supervisor 
of State Mapping and Appraisal would assist him in assessing mineral 
property in the County, 

Motion was duly made and carried that the Commissioner of 
Revenue commence this assessment as soon as practical. 

IN RE: REPORT OF COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE, ASSESSMENT, 1962. 

The Commissioner of Revenue reported that taxes assessed by 
his office for the year 1962 were as follows: 

IN RE: 

Personal Property, $104,349.98, an increase of $1,300.69 
Real Estate $265,153.69, an increase of $7,780.04 
Corporation Tax $125,036.43, an increase of $3,730.69. 

LELIA M. BOONE PLAT. 

A plat of 1.1+ acres conveyed to Lelia M. Boone by her father 
Joseph R. Miles having been presented for approval by this Board and 
it appearing that this property is a family cut-off, located on Route 672. 

Motion was duly made and carried that this plat be approved and 
the Clerk is directed to admit same to record when so requested. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO STATE HOSPITAL BOARD - FORT GREGG PROPERTY. 

It appearing that the State Department of Highways is contem­
plating the exchange of certain property located around Fort Gregg with 
Petersburg National Military Park for certain easements and right of ways, 
upon the approval of the Governor and the State Hospital Board, and, 

The Board of Supervisors of Dinwiddie County being of the opinion 
that the property in this particular area is some of the best industrial 
property in Dinwiddie County, said property being located on Route 142, 
the Seaboard Airline Railway and the Richmond Petersburg Turn~ike, 



LJJ. LJ 

Motion was duly made and carried that the Governor and the State 
Hospital Board be and hereby are requested to reserve the property from 
100 feet of the east line of the Fort Gregg properfy to the Seaboard 
Airline Railway property. 

IN RE: PETERSBURG GENERAL HOSPITAL CONTRACT, INDIGENT PATIENTS. 

A contract with Petersburg General Hospital to provide hospital­
ization and treatment of indigent or medically indigent persons at a 
rate of $21.95 per patient day having been submitted, 

Motion was duly made and carried that the contract be accepted 
by the Board and executed by its Chairman. 

IN RE: DOG TAGS, INCREASE. 

It appearing to the Board that an additional dog warden will be 
needed to take care of the growing dog problem in the county and that it 
will be necessary to increase the cost of dog tags, 

Motion was duly made and carried that notice be published in 
the Southside Virginia News of a public hearing to be held on . 
November 2nd, 1962, at 2 o'clock P. M. at the Agricultural Building of 
Dinwiddie County to hear all persons for or against a proposed ordinance 
to increase male and unsexed dog tags from $1.00 to $2.00; female dog 
tags from $3.00 to $4.00; 15 dog kennel tags from $15.00 to $20.00; and 
a 50 dog kennel tags from $25.00 to $30.00. 

IN RE: HUNTING Hr SUBDIVISIONS, ORDINANCE. 

M. G. Chandler having requested that some action be taken to 
prohibit the hunting with fire arms in the vicinity of subdivisions and 
it appearing that an ordinance for this purpose requires the posting of 
signs showing the boundary of such subdivisions, 

Motion was duly made and carried that any action on an ordinance 
for this purpose be tabled at the present time. 

IN RE: JAIL FARM CONTRACT, COMMITTEE. 

The Sheriff having reported that the County jail was over 
crowded and it being suggested that the Chairman of the Board appoint a 
committee of three to meet with the Petersburg officials for the purpose 
of securing a contract with the City of Petersburg to confine prisoners 
for Dinwiddie County, the chairman appointed C. Harrison Zehmer, M. 
Watkins Booth and A. Hill Burton for this committee. 

IN RE: STREET LIGHTS, SOUTHERN PINES AND DINWIDDIE GARDENS. 

A report concerning the installation of street lights in 
Southern Pines and Dinwiddie Gardens having been presented, 

Motion wa s duly made and carri.ed that no action be taken at 
this time. 

IN RE: POLICE CAR BIDS AND AWARD.-

The following written bids having been submitted: 

Ted Curry Motors Company, Petersburg, Virginia 
4-1963 vPlymouth police cars . .... .. 

Hammock-Rand Motors, Inc., Blackstone, Virginia 
4-1963 Plymouth police cars 

Dinwiddie Motor Company, Dinwiddie, Virginia 
4-1963 Ford police cars 

PetersbUrg Motor Company, Petersburg, Virginia 
4-1963 Ford police cars 

PAGE -79-

$ 8,663.12 

9,140;00 

8,679.00 

8,97l~78 

Oct. B, 196: 



Cowling Motor Company, Stony Creek, Virginia 
4-1963 Chevrolet police cars $ 8,772~64 

Motion was duly made and carried that Ted Curry Motors, Inc. 
be awarded the order. 

IN RE: HONORABLE M. WATKINS BOOTH, COIvlMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY~ 

Hon. M. Watkins Booth newly appointed Commonwealth's Attorney 
attended the meeting and was welcomed by the Board members. 

IN RE: CONFINING DOGS, OPEN MEETING AND AUTO GRAVEYARDS. 

The Commonwealth's Attorney was requested to make a study of 
ordinances to regulate auto graveyards, open meetings and confining 
dogs and make a report of his findings at the November meeting. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION TO D. CARLETON MAYES. 

Honorable D. Carleton Mayes having resigned to become Judge of 
the Fourth Judicial Circuit the Chairman appoints M. Watkins Booth and 
H. B. Batte to present a suitable resolution expressing the appreciation 
of the Board for his services as Commonwealth's Attorney at the next 
Board meeting. 

IN RE: NEW RATE OF MEMBERSHIP DUES, LEAGUE OF VIRGINIA COUNTIES.' 

WHEREAS in 1945 it was found necessary to increase the contribu­
tion or dues of the member counties to support the activities of the 
League of Virginia Counties; and 

WHEREAS since 1945 the membership dues in the League of Virginia 
Counties have been paid on the basis of one cent per capita for each 
member county based on such county's current census population up to a 
ceiling of $300.00; and 

WHEREAS the expenditures of the League of Virginia Counties have 
increased during the 17 years since 1945 both from expanded operations 
and from the effect of inflation; and 

WHEREAS in 1959 a number of the larger counties agreed among 
themselves to support on a voluntary basis the League's expanded activities 
and made contributions to assist in the operation of an expanded program; and 

WHERE,AS it is necessary to place the operations and program of 
the League of Virginia Counties on a fiscally sound and equitably shared 
basis; , 

NOW, THEREFORE BE.IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of 
Dinwiddie County, Virginia, that this Board petition the Recording Secretary 
of the League of Virginia Counties to circulate to all members, not less 
than thirty days before the 1962 Annual Meeting of said League, a proposal 
to amend Article II (a) of the By-Laws of the League of Virginia Counties 
as follows: 

Delete all of Article II (a) of the By-Laws which reads; 
"Annual membership dues of a county shall be one per cent per 
capita, the maximum amount in any case not exceeding three 
bundred dollars. A county's population shall be determined by the 
last preceding United States Census." 

Substituting therefor the following as Article II (a) 
of the By-Laws; "The annual membership dues of a county shall 
be one cent per capita on the first 5000 population, one and 
one half cent per capita on the next 10,000 population and 
one and one quarter cent per capita on population in excess 
of 15,000. 

The population of a county shall be determined by the 
last preceding United States Decennial Census." 



r--rl 
~ 

IN RE: NEWLY ELECTED OFFICERS OF LEAGUE OF VIRGINIA COUNTIES. 

WHEREAS it would appear desirable that the newly elected officers 
of the League of Virginia Counties assume their respective offices as 
soon as possible after the League's Annual Meeting. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of 
Dinwiddie County, Virginia, petition the Recording Secretary of the League 
of Virginia Counties to circulate to all members not less than thirty 
days before the 1962 Annual Meeting of said League a proposal to amend 
Article IV (c) of the Constitution of the League of Virginia Counties 
as follows: 

Delete all of Article IV (c) of the Constitution of the 
League of Virginia Counties which reads; liThe officers 
elected at the Annual Meeting shall assume office as of the 
first day of December following their election and shall 
hold office until their successors are elected." 

Substituting therefor the following; liThe officers elected 
at the Annual Meeting shall be installed and assume office as of 
the date of their installation at the Annual Meeting, and they 
shall hold office until their successors are elected and installed. 1I 

There being no fUrther business the meeting was adjourned. 

Chairman~~~ 
ATTEST:~~~ ,Clerk 

PAGE -80- Oct. 5, 1962 




